Over five years 477,525  150,575

 1,780,723  961,335

Management of interest rate risk

The Group manages interest rate risk by using a floating versus fixed rate debt framework. The relative mix of fixed and floating
interest rate funding is managed by using interest rate swap contracts. Maturities of swap contracts are principally between two
and six years.

The Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by entering into floating-to-fixed interest rate swap contracts. At
31 December 2019, the fixed rates under these swap contracts varied from 1.6% to 2.5% per annum, at a weighted average rate
of 2.2% per annum (2018: 2.3% to 2.5% per annum, at a weighted average rate of 2.4% per annum).

The Group manages its fair value interest rate risk by using fixed-to-floating interest rate swap contracts.

The net fair value of interest rate swap contracts at 31 December 2019 was a $1,158,000 gain (2018: $550,000 loss).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2019, if interest rates had changed by -/+1% from the year-end rates, with all other variables held constant, the
impact on post-tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would have been:

 2019 2018

Thousands of dollars
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

reserve
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

reserve

Interest rates decrease by 1% 3,800 (7,100) 5,000 (8,000)

Interest rates increase by 1% (3,800) 6,900 (5,000) 7,700

Notes to the financial statements
D Capital, funding and risk management continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

86 CALTEX AUSTRALIA 2019 Annual Report

D2  Risk management continued
D2.2 Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates will adversely impact the Group’s results.

Foreign currency transactions are recorded on initial recognition in Australian dollars by applying the exchange rate at the date
of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to Australian dollars at